
                                                                                                                                                                                 
ATTACHMENT II 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-____ 
 
 

Introduced by Council Member __________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR THE LA VISTA PARK PROJECT, 
PROJECT NO. 06914 

 
 

WHEREAS, On February 28, 2023, City Council adopted Resolution 23-046 approving 
the plans and specification and call for bids for the La Vista Park Project, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project received three (3) bids on June 6, 2023 ranging from 

$41,927,606 to $47,323,996; and 
 
WHEREAS, DeSilva Gates Construction LLC submitted the low bid in the amount of 

$41,927,606, which is 64.8% above the engineer’s estimate of $25,438,301, and;  
 
WHEREAS, the City does not have the financial resources to award the project. 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause a 
notice to reject all bids; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
addendum analysis for La Vista Park was completed and presented to Council on September 
28, 2021, with no further action required per the adopted Resolution 21-195. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                                                                 
ATTACHMENT II 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2023 
 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  
 
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
 

ATTEST: ______________________________________ 
     City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
 

 


